the Group's structural rate risk and maturity transformation risk (structural liquidity), by monitoring and
managing hedging (with the various accounting models that can be used). The service is also a single point of
reference in governing the definition of internal rates within the Group's network (BMPS and other Group
companies) for all transactions in Euros and foreign currencies with maturities exceeding the short term. It also
submits to the Finance and Liquidity Committee the proposed economic conditions for Group companies to
access funds. The Treasury and Capital Management Area manages the Group's funding needs, proposing
new bond issues and centrally managing the administrative issues in relation to the Group's bond issues.

At the end of 2008, a sensitivity analysis of MPS Leasing & Factoring revealed it is exposed to interest-rate risk
in the event of an increase in market interest rates.  However, the extent of the economic value at risk  is
perfectly compatible with both Tier I and regulatory capital and well below the "alert threshold" level  set (at 20%
for  200 bp rate shocks) by the New Capital Accord (Basel 2).

MPS Leasing & Factoring 31/12/08

Risk indicators in the event of a (+/-) 100 bps
shift

+100 bp -100 bp

Net interest income at risk / net interest income upon
final balance

1.96% 1.94%

Economic value at risk / Tier I  4.66% 5.26%

Economic value at risk / Regulatory Capital  3.76% 4.24%

Liquidity Risk

The Montepaschi Group structurally addresses liquidity risk issues with a formal policy for the management of
this type of risk, also in view of compliance with the provisions set out in the second Pillar of Basel II. The
organizational and operational framework provides for:

- a liquidity policy that requires the Group's liquidity scope and governance model be centralized within the
Treasury and Capital Management Area, and that defines the short- and medium/long-term organizational
model, the construction of the net financial position (maturity ladder) as well as short and medium/long

[…]

governing the definition of internal rates within the Group's network (BMPS and other Group companies) for all
transactions in Euros and foreign currencies with maturities exceeding the short term. It also submits to the
Finance and Liquidity Committee the proposed economic conditions for Group companies to access funds. The
Treasury and Capital Management Area manages the Group's funding needs, proposing new bond issues and
centrally managing the administrative issues in relation to the Group's bond issues.

Quantitative information

2. Banking book: internal models and other sensitivity analysis methods

At the end of 2008, a sensitivity analysis of MPS Leasing & Factoring revealed it is exposed to interest-rate risk in
the event of an increase in market interest rates.  However, the extent of the economic value at risk  is perfectly
compatible with both Tier I and regulatory capital and well below the "alert threshold" level  set (at 20% for  200
bp rate shocks) by the New Capital Accord (Basel 2)

MPS Leasing & Factoring 31/12/08

Risk indicators in the event of a (+/-) 100 bps
shift

+100 bps -100 bps

Net interest income at risk / net interest income upon
final balance

1.96% 1.94%

Economic value at risk / Tier I  4.66% 5.26%

Economic value at risk / Regulatory Capital  3.76% 4.24%

 135

PRICE RISK - REGULATORY TRADING PORTFOLIO

QUALITATIVE AND QUANTITATIVE INFORMATION

This item is not reported in these Financial Statements.

2.4 PRICE RISK - BANKING BOOK

QUALITATIVE AND QUANTITATIVE INFORMATION

The Company is not exposed to price risk inasmuch as it does not hold any: equity investments in outside
companies (namely, companies that are not consolidated fully or proportionally); investments in entities for
collective investment of savings (OICR); or derivatives of any type.
.

2.5 EXCHANGE RATE RISK

QUALITATIVE AND QUANTITATIVE INFORMATION